Public Document Pack

Y 4, North
-‘k Northamptonshire

—— Council

Meeting: EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth

Date: Wednesday 18th May 2022

Time: 9.30 am

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom (this meeting is not the subject of public

meeting requirements)

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the ‘Democratic
Services North Northants’ YouTube channel.

To members of the EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth

Councillors Harriet Pentland (Chair), Tim Allebone, Jennie Bone, Dez Dell, Anne Lee and
Jan O'Hara

Agenda

ltem | Subject Presenting Page no.
Officer

01 Apologies for Absence

02 Members’ Declarations of Interest

03 Minutes from Meeting held on 27 April 2022 3-6

04 River Ise Strategic Plan Emma 7-132

Arklay

05 Community Asset Transfer Policy Jonathan 133 - 164
Waterworth

06 Asset of Community Value Policy Jonathan 165 - 210
Waterworth

07 Close of Meeting

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer
North Northamptonshire Council

Proper Officer
10t May 2022

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services.
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal

& 07500607949

‘B rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk

Meetings at the Council Offices

Page 1




This meeting will be held using the Zoom platform.
Members’ Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor. Where a matter arises at a
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest,
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room
unless granted a dispensation.

Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you
must declare the interest. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter
unless you have been granted a dispensation.

Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted
a dispensation. You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also
allowed to speak at the meeting.

Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings. These are contained in the Council’s
approved Constitution.

If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made
please contact the Monitoring Officer at — monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk

Press & Media Enquiries

Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk

Public Enquiries

Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s meetings can be made to
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk

Page 2


mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk

48

49

50

51

Agenda Iltem 3
gbﬂ Eg:ma_rlnptonshire

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth
Held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom at 9.00 am on Wednesday 27th April 2022

Present:-

Members

Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair) Councillor Tim Allebone

Councillor Jennie Bone Councillor Emily Fedorowycz

Councillor Anne Lee Councillor Jan O’'Hara

Officers

Sue Bateman Senior Planning Officer

George Candler Executive Director — Place & Economy

Valerie Finke Economic Development Officer

Greg Haynes Climate Change Officer

Rob Harbour Assistant  Director -  Growth
Regeneration

Carol Mundy Senior Democratic Services Officer

Mike Newport Associate - WSP

Victoria Phillipson Principal Property & Projects Manager

Raj Sohal Democratic Services Officer

Andra Stopforth Principal Planning Policy Officer

Also in attendance — Councillor Graham Lawman
Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dez Dell — Councillor Emily
Fedorowycz was in attendance as a substitute.

Members' Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made.

Minutes from Meeting held on 16 March 2022
RESOLVED that:

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 were approved as a correct
record.

Biodiversity Net Gain

The EAP considered a report by the Senior Planning Officer, which outlined the
implications of biodiversity net gain.

During discussion, the principal points were noted:

Page 3



Members queried what could be done locally to begin work on the net gain
project, prior to November 2023, in encouraging developers to submit their
biodiversity plans.

Regarding the enforcement of net gain targets, members recognised that
proving responsibility and measuring biodiversity was difficult, as well as time
consuming. Therefore, it was questioned how the authority would ensure that
developers and residents would be held accountable.

While acknowledging that establishing biodiversity net gain targets was a ‘step
in the right direction’, one member expressed concern that seeking net gain
after the development of land would produce a decline in results. The member
gueried whether the authority should require biodiversity gain before the
commencement of land development, to ensure targets would be achieved
before the fact.

One member expressed concern at the fact that those homeowners were to be
exempt from biodiversity gains targets. They posited that if homeowners sought
to construct extensions to their properties, they should also be subject to
targets, to allow for gains to be achieved in every area.

While members supported the Officers’ aspirations for 10% biodiversity net
gain, they queried how this would be quantified, since most developers would
not have specialist knowledge of gains metrics. Members reiterated their desire
that targets would not become a ‘tick-box exercise’ in response to legislation.

In response, the Senior Planning Officer clarified that:

Mandatory net gain targets were expected to begin in November 2023,
however there was a possibility that they could be delayed until 2025. While
North Northamptonshire Council had an existing policy, which determined
biodiversity net gain, the authority had never enforced a specific target.
Nevertheless, officers assured members that until mandatory targets would
come into place, they would continue to monitor biodiversity net gain.
Monitoring requirements would be built into conservation covenants and would
require site deliverers to monitor and report levels of net gain. Developers
would subsequently be required to report to the authority, which, alongside
ecological support, would verify the correct figures.

The purpose of the local authority’s implementation of targets was to achieve a
genuine enhancement in biodiversity net gain. In order to establish a strong
foundation for achieving these targets, prior to the commencement of land
development, it would be important to choose development sites correctly and
avoid the most sensitive areas. Once sites had been developed, the authority
would ensure that they deliver an enhancement. Nevertheless, the Senior
Officer acknowledged that the metric of measurement was not perfect.

Subjecting homeowners to the same targets and metrics as land developers,
for home extensions, was considered to be unreasonable. However, through
local policy, the authority could implement lesser requirements.

Page 4



52

53

¢ North Northamptonshire Council did not view biodiversity net gain as a ‘tick-box
exercise’.

RESOLVED that:
The EAP noted the report.
Corby Station Link Road & Smart & Connected Corby Project (to follow)

The EAP considered a presentation by the Economic Development Officer, which
provided information regarding the Corby Town Fund. In June 2021 North
Northamptonshire Council was awarded funding of £19.9M for four projects in Corby.

During discussion, the principal points were noted:

* One member expressed concern that Oakley Road was a busy, congested area, in
which school students often congregated, and that trains passing through overpasses
presented safety risks.

» Another member acknowledged that a wheelchair access ramp had not been
considered for the car park and expressed concern that the authority would not be
complying with its public sector equality duty.

» Members queried whether the actual surface of underpasses would be improved or if
only the lighting would be changed.

In response, the Economic Development Officer clarified that:

* The speed limit on Oakley Road would be reduced to 30mph, due to the narrowing of
the road lanes. Railings on the dual carriageway would also be replaced with new
ones.

« Officers had carried out several equality impact assessments and looked into North
Northamptonshire Council’s accessibility policies. Having done this, the authority had
considered the cost and benefits of implementing a wheelchair ramp in the car park
and decided not to proceed with the installation. Nevertheless, the Economic
Development Officer assured members that officers would again look into including a
ramp, in accordance with the requirements of the Disability Act.

* Access to the bolts of sheets covering the surface of the underpass would need to be
maintained. Since there was little graffiti and damage to the surface of the underpass,
which was regarded to be in good condition, work would be limited.

RESOLVED that:

The EAP noted the report.

Close of Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment & Growth
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Wednesday 18" May

2022 at 9:30am.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

g / North
.A Northamptonshire

Council

CLIMATE CHANGE, GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT
EXECUTIVE ADVISORY PANEL

Wednesday 18" May 2022

Report Title
Ise Valley Strategic Plan
Report Author Emma Arklay
Senior Development Officer (Planning Policy)
emma.arklay@northnorthants.gov.uk
Executive Member Councillor Harriet Pentland — Executive Member for
Climate & Green Environment

List of Appendices

Appendix A — Ise Valley Strategic Plan

Purpose of Report

1.1

1.2.

This Report was presented to the Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel on
Monday 16" May. Members were recommended to:

a) Note the contents of the Ise Valley Strategic Plan and acknowledge it has
been prepared by the River Nene Regional Park (RNRP) on behalf of, and
with input from, the River Ise Partnership, of which the Council is an
actively participating member;

b) Endorse the content of the Ise Valley Strategic Plan and ask that it be
presented to the Executive for approval

Given the mission and aims set out in the Ise Valley Strategic Plan (the Plan /
IVSP) and the positive impact it will have with respect to managing and
mitigating against climate change, it is appropriate that Members of the
Climate Change, Environment and Growth Executive Advisory Panel are also
informed about the content of the IVSP and made aware of the benefits of
working in partnership to deliver the Plan.

Page 7



mailto:emma.arklay@northnorthants.gov.uk

2.

Executive Summary

2.1

2.2

The Ise Valley Strategic Plan can be used as a tool to attract funding that will
support the development and delivery of projects within the Ise Valley that will
enhance the natural environment. This Report will provide a brief insight into
the preparation, content and structure of the Plan and set out examples of
success to date.

There is an overview of how the IVSP links to other plans, programmes and
strategies, including the Corporate Plan (2021). This will show how
implementation of the IVSP will not only bring tangible benefits to people and
wildlife but also support the delivery of Council priorities and duties conferred
through the Environment Act 2021 and other national policy and regulatory
requirements.

3 Recommendations

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

It is recommended that the Climate Change, Environment and Growth

Executive Advisory Panel:

a) Note the contents of the Ise Valley Strategic Plan and acknowledge it
has been prepared by the River Nene Regional Park (RNRP) on behalf
of, and with input from, the River Ise Partnership, of which the Council
is an actively participating member;

b) Endorse the content of the Ise Valley Strategic Plan

Reason for Recommendations

Endorsement of the Plan from both the Planning Policy and Climate Change,
Environment and Growth Executive Advisory Panels (with a view to approval
from the Executive) will enable Officers of the Council to use the Plan as a
tool to attract funding streams and develop and deliver collaborative projects
that will protect and enhance the Ise Valley and deliver priorities set out in
the Council’s Corporate Plan (2021).

Alternative Options Considered

The Climate Change, Environment and Growth Executive Advisory Panel
could resolve not to endorse the content of the Ise Valley Strategic Plan.
However, not endorsing the Plan would send a message to the River Ise
Partnership that the Council does not see the River Ise Strategic Plan as a
credible tool with which to attract funding for the development and delivery of
projects that will protect and enhance the Ise Valley.

This approach could diminish the Council’s credibility as an active participant
within the Partnership which could reduce the Council’s ability to make
recommendations for project development and delivery. Rejecting the Ise
Valley Strategic Plan and the opportunity to actively participate on the River
Ise Partnership will not stop the Council delivering against priorities set out in
the Corporate Plan (2021) but it will reduce the number of opportunities
available to deliver multiple priorities effectively and efficiently.

Page 8



4 Report Background

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

River Ise Partnership

The River Ise Partnership first came together in Octo
[...]
 Year Environment
Plan will be drawn out in Section 5 (Issues and Choices). Links between the
IVSP and other corporate policies and plans will be made in Section 7
(Relevant Policies and Plans).

The narrative in 4.6 identifies an aspiration to link the Ise Valley Way with the
existing Greenway and the future ambition of delivering a North
Northamptonshire Greenway. The Council is also invested in delivering green
infrastructure, open spaces and opportunities for outdoor recreation so our
residents and visitors can lead active, fulfilled lives. Section 8 sets out a list of
background papers. Itis a list of plans and programmes which will benefit from
the IVSP and the IVSP will contribute to their deliverance.

5 Issues and Choices

5.1

Issues arising

At the March Planning Policy Executive Advisory Panel (PPEAP) (24/03/22)
and subsequently the April Climate Change, Environment and Growth
Executive Advisory Panel a Report! was presented with respect to the
consultation by the Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA)
on proposals for how biodiversity net gain will work in practice. The Report
explained the issues associated with biodiversity net gain.?

Y ltem 5: Consultation on Biodiversity Net Gain Regulations and Implementation (Bateman and Stopforth)

2 an approach to development that means habitats for wildlife must be left in a measurably better state than they were before the
development.

Page 12


https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g283/Public%20reports%20pack%2024th-Mar-2022%2009.30%20EAP%20Planning%20Policy.pdf?T=10

5.2

5.3

5.4

The Report noted that the Environment Act 2021 provides the legislation to
protect and enhance the environment for future generations. This includes
measures to clean up the country’s air, restore natural habitats, increase
biodiversity and make better use of our resources. These changes will be
driven by new legally binding environmental targets enforced by a new
independent Office for Environmental
[...]
he Partnership and the implementation of projects
set out in this Plan will help to protect and enhance the water quality of the River Ise.

The Floods Directive 2007/60/EC relates to the assessment and management of flood risk. It
is transposed into UK law through the Flood Risk Regulations 2009 and the Flood and Water
Management Act 2010. Stakeholders are required to identify flood risk and develop Flood Risk
Management Strategy. These set out the nature of identified risk and propose measures to
manage them. FRMPs should also take into account relevant environmental objectives of the
Water Framework Directive. The work of the Partnership and the implementation of projects set
out in this Plan will help to reduce flooding in the study area and deliver environmental
objectives identified for the River Ise.

The Habitats Directive 92/42/EEC aims to protect biodiversity through the conservation of
natural habitats and species of wild fauna and flora. It is transposed into UK law through the
Conservation of Habitats and Species (Amendment) (EU Exit) Reqgulations 2019. These
regulations carry forward the objectives of the directive. The work of the Partnership and the
implementation of projects set out in this Plan will help to protect, conserve and enhance
existing areas of natural importance identified in the Ise Valley e.g. Southfields Marsh Special
Site of Scientific Interest (SSSI).

8
Page 29


https://ec.europa.eu/environment/water/water-framework/index_en.html
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/407/contents/made
https://ec.europa.eu/environment/water/flood_risk/
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2009/3042/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/29/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/29/contents
http://cmis.northamptonshire.gov.uk/CMIS5Live/Document.ashx?czJKcaeAi5tUFL1DTL2UE4zNRBcoShgo=zi02ao7ZNAivJvNKzoxNb7quHdGRPWlM9Im%2BIUtaJiU6txns4giJZQ%3D%3D&mCTIbCubSFfXsDGW9IXnlg%3D%3D=hFflUdN3100%3D&kCx1AnS9%2FpWZQ40DXFvdEw%3D%3D=h
[...]
.viridor-credits.co.uk/apply-funding
https://www.morrisonsfoundation.com/grant-funding-request/
https://www.morrisonsfoundation.com/grant-funding-request/
https://www.morrisonsfoundation.com/grant-funding-request/
https://www.semlep.com/community-grants/?utm_source=EmailMarketing&utm_medium=Announcement&utm_campaign=CommunityGrants5
https://www.semlep.com/community-grants/?utm_source=EmailMarketing&utm_medium=Announcement&utm_campaign=CommunityGrants5
https://www.semlep.com/community-grants/?utm_source=EmailMarketing&utm_medium=Announcement&utm_campaign=CommunityGrants5
https://www.semlep.com/community-grants/?utm_source=EmailMarketing&utm_medium=Announcement&utm_campaign=CommunityGrants5
https://www.semlep.com/community-grants/?utm_source=EmailMarketing&utm_medium=Announcement&utm_campaign=CommunityGrants5

TET obed

campaign=CommunityGra
nts5

Tesco
Community
Grants

Bags of Help is Tesco’s local community grant scheme, which
funds thousands of community projects every year. The
projects must meet the criteria of bringing benefits to the
community.

Grants up to
£1,000

Councils,
community
organisations,
schools

https://tescobagsofhelp.o
rg.uk/grant-schemes/

Search: Free funding search: https://www.charityexcellence.co.uk/Funder

110



https://www.semlep.com/community-grants/?utm_source=EmailMarketing&utm_medium=Announcement&utm_campaign=CommunityGrants5
https://www.semlep.com/community-grants/?utm_source=EmailMarketing&utm_medium=Announcement&utm_campaign=CommunityGrants5
https://tescobagsofhelp.org.uk/grant-schemes/
https://tescobagsofhelp.org.uk/grant-schemes/
https://www.charityexcellence.co.uk/Funder

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

B /4, North
.‘a Northamptonshire

— Council

Executive Advisory Panel
Climate Change Environment and Growth
18t May 2022

Report Title Community Asset Transfer Policy

Report Author George Candler, Executive Director, Place and Economy

Lead Member Councillor Graham Lawman — Executive Member for
Highways, Travel & Assets

Key Decision Yes L[INo
Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? Yes [JNo
Are there public sector equality duty implications? [] Yes No
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information [] Yes No
(whether in appendices or not)?

Applicable paragraph number for exemption from publication

under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1974

List of Appendices

Appendix A — Community Asset Transfer Policy plus appendices

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. To introduce the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) policy and supporting
processes for review and comment by the Executive Advisory Panel.

2. Executive Summary

2.1  The proposed policy provides a framework for assessing transfer of council land
and property to community organisations, including Town & Parish Councils, in
a consistent and fair way across North Northamptonshire.

2.2 The proposed Policy is developed in consideration of the Corporate Plan and
aims to provide direction to the community on the evaluation and determination
process for asset transfers.

2.3 The Policy is supported with annexes to give the Executive further information

on the way each request will be processed to ensure transparency and
demonstrate that a consistent approach will be adopted.

Page 133




3.

Recommendations

3.1

3.2

3.3

It is recommended that the Executive Advisory Panel consider and provide
feedback on the content of the proposed Community Asset Transfer Policy at
Appendix A.

The reasons for the recommendation are:

e The policy supports good governance in relation to the councils’ obligations
to comply with the legislation that govern land transfers.

e The policy and process support the evaluation of community asset transfer
enquires and provide a guide to community organisations.

e Adopting the policy provides for a consistent and transparent approach to
be administered which reduces the risks associated with asset transfers.

¢ Adopting the policy supports the Councils Corporate Plan.

Alter
[...]
ence

Evidence of experience to manage the
property, knowledge of property laws in
terms of occupiers liability, duties owed to
staff and visitors in terms of property
compliance. Is there a property officer and
a health and safety policy and practices
relating to property. Has the organisation
experience of being a tenant and or owner
of property.

Health & Safety Policy

Evidence of a health and safety policy and
processes for staff and customers health,
safety and welfare. Method statements and
risk assessments.

10.

Insurance Policy

Current insurance policy for employers
liability and public liability

11.

Finance

Is there a viable financial model showing the
investment available to the organisation and
evidence of the ability to attract funding. Are
three years financial accounts and recent
bank statement. Does the legal entity have
the financial means to purchase and run the
asset.

11.

Marketing

Is there a policy for promoting the activity,
evidence of a growth strategy and
sustainable strategy for increasing market
share? Information on customer feedback?

12.

Council Corporate Plan

Does the information received meet the
Council objectives in the Corporate Plan, if
so which ones. Is this a partnership and or

NNC.CAT.E.V1.2021

Page 163




North
.A Northamptonshire

-—— Council

use that the Council supports because it
delivers the Councils objectives.

13.

Ward Councillor Feedback

Decision Making Panel Names & Role in the Council

Panel Summary & Recommendation

Date:

Recommendation Approved by:

Date

Signed

NNC.CAT.E.V1.2021

Page 164




Agenda Iltem 6

B /4, North
.‘a Northamptonshire
s Council

Executive Advisory Panel

Climate Change Environment and Growth
18th May 2022

Report Title Community Right to Bid (Assets of Community Value)
Policy

Report Author George Candler, Executive Director, Place and Economy

Lead Member Councillor Graham Lawman — Executive Member for
Highways, Travel & Assets

Key Decision Yes [JNo
Is the decision eligib
[...]
ing a nomination being registered?

Yes, further information can be requested from both parties.

How does the council make the decision to list an asset?

The initial assessment will be made by a team of officers within the council,
led by the Assistant Director of Assets and Environment. We have produced
an evaluation guide which the panel will use to check each part of the
nomination and a score is applied. A copy of the evaluation form can be
found on the Councils web site.

If the nomination fails, can | renew the nomination?

Yes, provided there is additional information other than that already submitted
to be considered. Repeated nominations where a listing has failed may be
considered vexatious.

What does the Council do when a decision is reached?

We will notify the nominator, and the owner, and update the list published on
the Councils web site.

We will also register a charge on the property with local land charges where
the nomination is approved.

The owner will be provided with advice on the appeals process.

Can | appeal the decision?
The nominator has no right under the regulations to request a review or
appeal of a refusal to list an asset.

The owner may challenge the decision to list an asset, there is a two-stage
process, and is detailed on the council website.

NNC.ACV.FAQN.V1.2021 Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



North Appendix
.A Northamptonshire PP

— Council
Assets of Community Value - Moratorium

Frequently Asked Questions

1. | have been notified that the owner has put the asset of community value
up for sale - what happens next?

If the owner wants to sell the freehold of an asset of community value or grant
a leasehold over 25 years or assigns a lease where the original terms was 25
years or more then these situations would be relevant disposals for the
purposes of the Localism Act.

The owner must notify the Council if one of these situations occur and the
notice will trigger a six-week moratorium on the disposal. T
[...]
 in
the community

Supporting  evidence such as
consultation and stakeholder support
Information on the impact to the
community should the facility close.
Evidence that the facility supports
Council policy such as the corporate
plan, neighbourhood plans and the
local plan

4 Consultees

Ward Councillors and other
community consultees

Do the responses support the evidence
above or in other way contribute to
number 3 above

5 Is there sufficient information to
determine whether it is realistic to
think that the facility can continue
to have community use as its main
use that will further the social
wellbeing and community
interests?

Is the current use restricted in any
way and if so how will this be rectified
by the community?

For example, if the building is closed
provide information about how this will
be addressed.

If there are any property condition
issues can these be identified and
how will these issues be rectified, is it
possible for the community to address
these issues if they are not in control
of the property. Is there sufficient
funding to pay for the work.

NNC.ACV.E.V1.2021

Page 208



North
.‘a Northamptonshire

-—— Council

Are there other accessibility issues
that can be addressed in a reasonable
timeframe and with adequate funding?
What are the plans to bring the facility
back into use?

Is the facility subject to any changes in
planning policy for example has
planning permission been granted for
a change of use?

Notes:-

The above process to take no more than eight weeks time from receipt of the
nomination to determine whether to not to list the asset.

Decision Making Panel Names & Role in the Council

Panel Summary & Recommendation

Date:

Recommendation Approved by:

Date:

NNC.ACV.E.V1.2021

Page 209


Notes://-

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Meeting held on 27 April 2022
	4 River Ise Strategic Plan
	Agenda Item 04 - Appx A - Ise Valley Strategic Plan

	5 Community Asset Transfer Policy
	Agenda Item 05 -

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
Held at 9.30 am on Wednesday 18th May 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)   
Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Dez Dell 
 

Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Jan O'Hara 
 

 
Officers 
 
Emma Arklay                                Senior Development Officer 
George Candler                                     Executive Director – Place and Economy  
Rob Harbour                                          Assistant Director of Growth and Regeneration 
Raj Sohal                                               Democratic Services Officer 
Jonathan Waterworth                            Assistant Director of Assets and Environment 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

54 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

55 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

56 Minutes from Meeting held on 27 April 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2022 were approved as a correct record. 
 

57 River Ise Strategic Plan  
 
The EAP considered a report by the Senior Development Officer, which outlined the 
Ise Valley Strategic Plan. 
 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Regarding the poor water quality of the lower River Ise, members queried 
whether any plans had been formulated to improve the quality of water. 

 

 One member queried whether the objective of the linear park was to work along 
the entire length of the Ise, from Corby to Wellingborough. 

 



 Members queried whether the strategic plan, once adopted, would inform 
planning policy in North Northamptonshire. 

 

 One member queried what the purpose of the ‘habitat opportunity map’, 
outlined in the report, was. 

 

 Members queried how informal access, detailed within the plan, would become 
formalised. 

 

 Members queried how Hanwood Park would enhance the local environment. 
 
In response, the Senior Development Officer clarified that: 
 

 There existed several projects within the strategic plan, which were focused on 
improving the water quality of the lower Ise. Water quality remained a key focus 
for local authority officers. The Senior Development Officer assured members 
that she would request more technical detail from The Environment Agency. 
 

 The objective of the linear park was to work along the entire length of the Ise, 
from Corby to Wellingborough. 
 

 Officers hoped to take the strategic plan to the Executive Committee, so that 
the local authority could then pass it on to development management officers, 
for consideration when making planning decisions. The Senior Development 
Officer acknowledged that awareness-raising activity around the strategic plan 
would need to be carried out and hoped that it could inform supplementary 
planning documents.. 
 

 The habitat opportunity map consisted of geographical mapping, through which 
the local authority had assessed potential habitat opportunities against 
constraints and mapped the whole of North Northamptonshire. 
 

 There would be a requirement for formal identifications of pathways, in order for 
them to be properly mapped. Officers would work with highways to recognise 
these paths, as forming the Ise Valley Way. 
 

 Through Section 106 payments the local authority would assess which habitats 
could be enhanced through the open spaces of Hanwood park. 

 
Regarding water quality, one member posited that despite certain persistent issues, 
the water quality of the River Ise had improved. The member explained that sewage 
was less frequently pumped into rivers, since it had increasingly become utilised in 
agriculture, in the form of bio solids and chemicals. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The EAP noted the report. 
 

58 Community Asset Transfer Policy  
 
The EAP considered a report by the Assistant Director of Assets and Environment, 
which introduced the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) policy and supporting 
processes. 



 
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
 

 Members acknowledged that the policy outlined in the report was an updated 
policy for North Northamptonshire Council, similar to those that were adopted 
by the previous legacy Northamptonshire authorities. They queried how these 
policies had operated in the past. 

 

 One member queried what would happen if a piece of land, as a community 
asset, was transferred and terms were breached. They illustrated the example 
of if a private sports organisation was to potentially take over a field and secure 
the area, restricting access to the general public. 

 
In response, the Assistant Director of Assets and Environment clarified that: 
 

 There had existed a variety of different policies for the previous legacy 
authorities however, the local authority wished to assure the EAP that it had 
been consistent with its considerations. Other arrangements in the past had, for 
example, devolved community centres to community groups and allowed parish 
councils to operate a number of services. There would be opportunity to 
devolve services to town councils going forward, to provide an improved 
outcome for local residents. 
 

 The local authority would seek to maintain open spaces. The policy had been 
aimed at improving community access, not limiting it. Any transfer of assets 
would be governed by the lease, to take action against any breaches of service 
agreements. Nevertheless, there would exist a route to take action, were 
breaches of service agreements to occur. The Assistant Director explained that 
there would be a balance between how much control over assets the local 
authority would retain and how much would be given to those taking over. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The EAP noted the report. 
 

59 Asset of Community Value Policy  
 
The EAP considered a report by the Assistant Director of Assets and Environment, 
which outlined the Community Right to Bid (Assets of Community Value) policy. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The EAP noted the report. 
 

60 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment and Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Monday 11th July 2022 
at 2:00pm.  
 


